
4 5. (CONSIDZIATION OF SUBSIDENCE COSTS - 	0. 2323.) The following report 
was presented to the Commission: 

"On July 2b, 1956 (Minute Item 1, pages 2750-52; Minute Item 2, 
page 2753) the Comission approved the costs proposed. to be 
expended by the City of Long Beach, including subsidence remedial 
work, during July, 1956, and. engineering salaries, subsidence 
studies end subsidence 'Maintenance during August, 1956. 

17) 

"The same elements of subsidence cost expenditures for the month 
of August, 1956 and Port of Long Beach engineering salaries 
accountable during September, 1956 under subsidence coats not 
included in the projects approved; in the preceding calendar item 
will require approval by the 'Cottlission if credit is to be re-
ceived by the City of Long Beach for such costs under the provi-
sions of Section 5 (a), Chapter 29 of the Statutes of 1956, First 
Extraordinary Session. 

"The staff of the State Lands Division has reviewed statements 
presented by the City of Long Beach with respect to such pro-
posed expenditures ior the months of August and Septaether, 1956." 

Mr. Robert E. Shoemaker of the Port of Long Beach brought to the attention of 
the Cod:mission that the heading on the tabulation on Exhibit, "A" indicated 
that the figures outlined included September as well as August, and that it 
was not the intention when they were submitted that these were to be coa-
sid.erecl. as the total expenditures for September, as there would be editions 
to be included for that month. 

The item set up as "Applicable Ce.sts" on Exhibit "A" wm questioned by 
Mr. -Xirkwood„ with •Mr. Heat* explaining that at present it was used as 
catch-all, and ultimately the amount ehosin would, be broken down and charged 
back to the respective pertinent accounts; that as yet the bookkeeping systan 
at Long Beach was not set up to handle the items individually. Mr. Shavelton 
was wilted for his opinion on whether the CotWeission should qiprove this type 
of item, and. after being given en explanation by Mr. KOrtig that it 1.1101:teed 
partial payments Under contracts which had not yet beet' alistributed, btok to 
the individutil accounts to which they apply but 	be so distributed even- 
tually, Mr. Shavelson voiced the opinion that he thought it would be alk right 
for the C_ommiagiOn to spprove this item. 

UPON MOTION DULY MADE AND UNANIMLY CARRIED, IT WAS RESOLVED AS FOLLOWS: 

THE STATE LAMS commpuoN. APPROVES THE COSTS PROPOSET' TO 33E IMPENDED BY THE 
CM' OF LONG BEACH; INcLuppoct -SUBSIDE= MEDIAL WORK, AS SrOWN ON EXHIBIT "A" 

OF; SUBJtOr TO THE CONDITION, HOWEVRA„ THAT THE MOUNT, 3? ANY, OF 'EACH OF 
THE IT TO BE ALLOWED ULTISATEIX AS ,saga DEUCE COSTS tincertmx UNDO THE 
PROVISIONS OF SECTION 5 (a), CRAW 29 .OF THE sway= OF 1956, FIRST EtERA- 
ORDINARY SESSION, WILL BEDarESMINED BY 	COI KESSION UPON AN ENGLNEMBING 
LIMN AND FINAL Awn pinnate TO 'THE TIME WHEN THE Mit *DER Atir OF THESE 
ITEMS IS COteLVED; AND-  THE EXECIMIVE OrrIcal  OR THE ASSISTANT EXECUTIVE 
OFFICER, OR THE loWNPIAL RESOURCES ENGINEER /,S AUTIORI4D ex5 maccurE APPROPRIAT3 
menu INSTRUMENTS REFLECTINO THE COMMISSION'S CONDITIONAL APPROVAL. 

2761 



C4 
EXHIBIT rtAn t; 

TO BE EXPENDED BY THE orrr OF LONG BEACH DURINGAUOUST AND 
rmfaMMiltingfriffinl 	e so'r 	nit D • Ti3P- 

TABULATION OF COSTS PROPOSED 
SEPTMER 1 INCLUDI 

SREGIFICATION WORX: STATUS 00$ TS Pg0P0SED TO BE 
rtragIME  EERIM5-itrEraTrY Or 

rarTMTVW-MITST 

388 	 99 
393 	64 
399 	 99 
412 	 58 
418 	 99 
432 	90 
444 	100 
446 	100 
448 	100 
45
5  
1 	86 

45 	58 
473 	79 
474 	90 
476 	80 
481 	65 
483 
486 	

55 
5 

487 	 2 

CH 
•

4n: 'D; • 	11, • 7  
f;•ITIA, 	1'0 	• • j , 	Vr,„: 

WCRIC 
Tir  

Transit Shed 
Wharf 
Bulkhead 
Transit Shed 
Bulkhead 
Railroad Ties 
Rock 
Warehouse No. 5 
Wharf 
Track Raising 
Railroad 
Fireboat Landing 
Building Removal 
Water Lite 
Buildintg Removal 
Paving 
Dirt 
Building RImoval 

LOCATION 

Pier 1 
Berths 12-13 
Berth 27 
Berths 20-21 
Berth 11 

it-1* 
*-31. 

Berth 10 
Berths 122-124 
Seaside Blvd. 
Pier C 
Berth 37 
General 
El Ernbarcadero 
General 

41* 

General 

1220!00122' 
$ 150183.40 

103,449.63 
4,0o0.00* 

119,661.53 
34,077.59 
15,000.00* 
15,000.00* 
38,700.37 
54,556.17 
24,450.50 
1,000.00* 
6,333.75 
90076.00* 
17,186.40 
3,000.00* 
230481.41 
10,000.00* 
3,000.00* 

HARBat DEPARTMENT 
-""26t70015--
% gElaTiOnceTs 

100 
90 
80 
7 

loo 
,§44, 

25 
10 
90 
5 

16 
95 

100 
100 

100 

	

Subtotal 	77197.0706.7g 
200,000.00* 
590000,00* 

600,000,00* 

	

Subtotal 	$ 850, 000.o6 

	

Total 	4 1,3470156.75 

100 
50 
100 

Property Acquisition (Au z. & Sept.) 
Engineering Salaries (Septernber) 
Applicable Costs 	(Aug. & Sept.) 

*Estimated Amounts 
**Distributed to several accounts -
Subsidence? percentage to be determined 
after mat6rial is placed. 

ouvl,E(2rN.0  19  a Cal VCi NVIS 	 atrordjain 

411) 
	

411110 

••t 


